



...continued from previous page.

contribution in Fiscal 2026). Our largest, top 3, top 5 and top 10 customers contributed 11.12%, 20.96%, 28.14% and 42.60% respectively in Fiscal 2026.

Loss of any of these customers or a significant reduction in their lease commitments could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and prospects.

4. **35 out of 45 assets have been acquired during or after Fiscal 2025:** We have acquired a significant portion of our assets in our network from our Promoters and other sellers in Fiscals 2025 and 2026. Prior to Fiscal 2025, our Total Network comprised ten assets. All the other assets in our network were acquired by us during or after Fiscal 2025. Further, the Proforma Financial Information included in Red Herring Prospectus is for illustrative purposes only to illustrate the impact of the acquisitions as if such transactions had been implemented with effect from April 1, 2023 (i.e., the beginning of the reporting periods covered) or the date of incorporation of the relevant entity, whichever is later. The Proforma Financial Information may not accurately reflect our future financial condition or results of operations.
5. **Title defects in relation to the land on which our assets are located:** There may be various legal defects and irregularities in the title to the land or development rights, restrictions on rights to use, public interest/rights, or other interests relating to the land on which our assets are located. There are title-related issues and uncertainties affecting certain of our assets namely Horizon Industrial Park MWC, Horizon Industrial Park Chakan V, Horizon InCity Okhla I, Horizon InCity Pimpri, Horizon InCity RP Bagh, Horizon InCity Virugambakkam, Horizon InCity Yashwantpur, Horizon InCity Okhla II, Horizon InCity Kirtinagar, Horizon InCity Chromepet, Horizon InCity Narela, Horizon InCity Sahibabad I, Horizon InCity Nagpur, Horizon InCity Vashi and Horizon InCity Gurgaon and Horizon Industrial Park Dobbaspur I. Further, the title of some of our assets may be subject to certain subsisting encumbrances. As a result, we may not be able to assess, identify or address all the risks and liabilities associated with the land.
6. **Total borrowings of ₹68,843.41 million (as of March 31, 2026, on a restated basis) which will reduce to ₹46,343.41 million, subsequent to the repayment/prepayment from Net Proceeds:** As of March 31, 2026, our total borrowings, on a restated basis was ₹68,843.41 million and net external debt was ₹42,422.24 million and our total equity was ₹58,587.40 million. Our total debt to total equity ratio, on restated basis, was 1.18x, 5.95x and 5.25x as of March 31, 2026, 2025 and 2024 respectively. We intend to utilize ₹22,500.00 million of the Net Proceeds towards the repayment/prepayment of a portion of the outstanding borrowings availed by our Company and the Identified Subsidiaries, a significant portion of which have been utilised for refinancing erstwhile borrowings. The table below sets out the anticipated impact on our indebtedness position and certain key ratios on a restated basis.

| Particulars                          | Pre-Issue as at<br>March 31, 2026       | Post-Issue <sup>(1)</sup> |
|--------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------|---------------------------|
|                                      | (₹ million, unless otherwise indicated) |                           |
| Debt-equity ratio (times)            | 1.18x                                   | 0.55x                     |
| Debt services coverage ratio (times) | 1.16x                                   | NA                        |
| Interest service ratio (times)       | 1.36x                                   | NA                        |

12. The details of Earnings per share, Return on Net Worth, Net Asset Value Per Equity Share, Enterprise Value (EV)/ EBITDA Ratio for our Company for Fiscal 2026 is as below:

|                   | Revenue from<br>operations<br>(in ₹ million) | Face value<br>per equity<br>share (₹) | EBITDA<br>(in ₹ million) | Enterprise Value<br>(EV)/ EBITDA Ratio<br>(Based on Cap price) | EPS (Basic)<br>(₹ per share) | EPS (Diluted)<br>(₹ per share) | Return on Net<br>Worth (%) | Net Worth<br>(in ₹ million) | Net Asset<br>Value (“NAV”)<br>(₹ per share) |
|-------------------|----------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|--------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------|--------------------------------|----------------------------|-----------------------------|---------------------------------------------|
| On restated basis | 6,913.81                                     | 10                                    | 6,078.00                 | 31.16                                                          | (1.18)                       | (1.18)                         | (4.23%)                    | 46,761.61                   | 27.89                                       |
| On proforma basis | 6,913.81                                     | 10                                    | 6,050.22                 | 31.31                                                          | (0.95)                       | (0.95)                         | (4.09%)                    | 45,086.75                   | 23.29                                       |

For further details and relevant footnotes, please refer to Basis for Issue Price on page 176 of the RHP.

**Comparison of accounting ratios with Listed Industry Peers:** We offer our clients “Grade A” quality industrial facilities, fulfillment as of the date of the Red Herring Prospectus, our pan-India Network consists of 45 assets spread across 10 cities, totalling 58.58 million square feet (“msf”). There are no companies which have their equity shares listed in India and in other major select economies, which operate purely as an industrial and logistics park developer, and are comparable with our business model, according to the JLL Report. Accordingly, it is not possible to provide an industry comparison in relation to our Company. This absence of directly comparable publicly available information may affect investors’ ability to assess our relative performance and industry position.

13. **Weighted Average Return on Net Worth for Fiscals 2026, 2025 and 2024 is negative : (57.47%) on a restated basis and (12.46%) on proforma basis.**
14. **Average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares for our Promoters is as follows:**

| S. No. | Name of the Promoter                             | Number of Equity Shares held | Average cost of acquisition per Equity Share (in ₹) |
|--------|--------------------------------------------------|------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------|
| 1.     | BREP Asia II EIP Holding (NQ) Pte Ltd*           | 818,868,793*                 | 29.94                                               |
| 2.     | BREP Asia II Indian Holding Co VI (NQ) Pte Ltd** | 5,28,913,367                 | 28.20                                               |
| 3.     | BREP Asia III India Holdings Co III Pte Ltd.***  | 825,870,701                  | 22.39                                               |

\*Includes Equity Shares held by nominees

\*\*Includes 369,529,929 Equity Shares of our Company allotted pursuant to the Scheme of Amalgamation-I which did not involve any cash consideration. Thus, the weighted average cost

| Particulars       | Pre-Issue as at<br>March 31, 2026       | Post-Issue <sup>(1)</sup> |
|-------------------|-----------------------------------------|---------------------------|
|                   | (₹ million, unless otherwise indicated) |                           |
| Total Borrowings  | 68,843.41                               | 46,343.41                 |
| Net External Debt | 42,422.24                               | 19,922.24                 |

<sup>(1)</sup> Post Issue ratios are calculated by reducing the Total Borrowings by ₹22,500 million and Total Equity has been increased by ₹26,000 million.

7. **Capital Intensive Operations:** We operate in a capital-intensive sector that requires significant amount of capital expenditure to acquire land, develop and maintain our assets. Our capital expenditure towards purchase of investment properties, property plant and equipment, CWIP and asset acquisition was ₹15,697.72 million, ₹15,458.53 million and ₹5,225.72 million in Fiscal 2026, 2025 and 2024 respectively. We may not be able to secure funding for such capital expenditure in a timely manner or at all. We cannot assure you that the capital expenditure we incur will generate the expected returns.
8. **Geographical concentration:** We are dependent on our operating assets in the cities of Delhi-NCR, Chennai (Tamil Nadu), Bangalore (Karnataka) and Pune (Maharashtra), which contributed to 79.00% of our restated revenue from operations, for Fiscals 2026, respectively. Adverse conditions in these cities, including but not limited to natural disasters, labour shortages or strikes, transport or logistics disruptions, power outages, changes in the policies of the local governments in these cities could materially disrupt our and our customers’ operations, impair our ability to develop, lease, and operate assets.
9. **Land scarcity Risk:** Our ability to identify and acquire large contiguous land parcels (50-100 acres) for our industrial and fulfillment centers is a vital element for growing our business and the supply of land in key urban regions, including but not limited to Delhi-NCR, Mumbai, Chennai, Bangalore and Pune is limited and subject to competition (Source: JLL Report). Additionally, land that is available is often classified as agricultural land, requiring conversion of land use before development, which may involve regulatory hurdles, time and cost (Source: JLL Report). Any inability to secure such parcels in a timely and cost-effective manner may adversely affect our ability to expand and execute projects at scale.
10. **Dependence on contractors for construction of our assets:** Out of our total network of 58.58 msf, our Development Network constitutes 30.03 msf (51.26% of our Total Network), on which we are undertaking capital expenditure for construction activities. We engage independent contractors for the construction of our assets (as of May 31, 2026, we had over 40 independent contractors) and any failure on their part to perform their obligations could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and prospects. Work orders from the top 10 contractors as a percentage of total work orders issued during the year constituted 28.02%, 18.97% and 21.96%, on a proforma basis and 27.24%, 6.03% and 13.89%, on a restated basis, in Fiscals 2026, 2025 and 2024 respectively. If a contractor fails to perform its obligations satisfactorily or within the prescribed time periods regarding an asset, or terminates its arrangement with us, we may be unable to complete the construction of the asset within the intended timeframe and at the intended cost.
11. The price to earnings ratio is not calculable, both on restated and proforma basis, given that we have incurred losses in Fiscal 2026 and thus the diluted EPS for Fiscal 2026 is negative.

includes the cost at which BREP Asia II Indian Holding Co VI (NQ) Pte. Ltd. acquired ordinary shares of BRE Asia Urban Holdings Ltd.

\*\*\* Includes 746,864,563 Equity Shares of our Company allotted pursuant to the Scheme of Amalgamation-II which did not involve any cash consideration. Thus, the weighted average cost includes the cost at which BREP Asia III India Holding Co III Pte. Ltd. acquired ordinary shares of BRE Asia III India Holdings Limited.

15. **Weighted Average Cost of Acquisition of Equity Shares:** The weighted average cost of acquisition of all shares transacted in last one year, 18 months and the three years preceding the date of the Red Herring Prospectus is set out below:

| Period                                                            | Weighted Average Cost of Acquisition per Equity Shares (in ₹)* | Cap Price is ‘X’ times the Weighted Average Cost of Acquisition | Range of acquisition price per Equity Share: Lowest Price – Highest Price (in ₹)* |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Last one year preceding the date of the Red Herring Prospectus    | 57.36                                                          | 1.05                                                            | 50.00 - 59.81                                                                     |
| Last 18 months preceding the date of the Red Herring Prospectus   | 54.73                                                          | 1.10                                                            | 50.00 - 59.81                                                                     |
| Last three years preceding the date of the Red Herring Prospectus | 54.73                                                          | 1.10                                                            | 50.00 - 59.81                                                                     |

\* As certified by DMKH & Co., Chartered Accountants (FRN No. 116886W), by way of their certificate dated August 11, 2026.

Continued on next page...

...continued from previous page.

16. **Weighted average cost of acquisition, Floor Price and Cap Price**

The Floor Price is 1.04 times and the Cap Price is 1.10 times the weighted average cost of acquisition based on Primary Issuances as disclosed below:

| Past transactions                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | Weighted average cost of acquisition per Equity Share (₹) <sup>#</sup> | Floor Price ₹57 per Equity Share | Cap Price ₹60 per Equity Share |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Weighted average cost of acquisition based on primary issuances of Equity Shares or convertible securities (excluding issuance of Equity Shares pursuant to a bonus issue) during the 18 months preceding the date of the Red Herring Prospectus, where such issuance is equal to or more than 5% of the fully diluted paid-up share capital of our Company (calculated based on the pre-Issue capital before such transaction/s and excluding ESOPs granted but not vested) in a single transaction or multiple transactions combined together over a span of rolling 30 days ("Primary Issuances") | 54.73                                                                  | 1.04                             | 1.10                           |
| Weighted average cost of acquisition of Secondary Transactions                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       | Not Applicable                                                         | Not Applicable                   |                                |

Past transactions

Weighted average cost of acquisition per Equity Share (₹)<sup>#</sup>

Floor Price ₹57 per Equity Share

Cap Price ₹60 per Equity Share

Since there are transactions to report to above, the information for price per share of our Company based on the last five primary or secondary transactions where our Promoters/members of our Promoter Group or Shareholder(s) having the right to nominate director(s) on the Board of our Company, are a party to the transaction, during the three years prior to the date of filing of the Red Herring Prospectus irrespective of the size of the transaction, is not applicable

<sup>#</sup> As certified by DMKH & Co., Chartered Accountants (FRN No. 116886W), by way of their certificate dated August 11, 2026.

17. **Performance of BRLMs’ Past Issues:** The 5 BRLMs associated with the Issue have handled 110 public issues in the past three years, out of which 31 Issues closed below the IPO price on listing date:

| Name of BRLMs                                                             | Total Issues | Issues closed below IPO price on listing date |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------|-----------------------------------------------|
| JM Financial Limited                                                      | 13           | 6                                             |
| Axis Capital Limited                                                      | 19           | 3                                             |
| IIFL Capital Services Limited (formerly known as IIFL Securities Limited) | 19           | 6                                             |
| SBI Capital Markets Limited                                               | 13           | 5                                             |
| 360 ONE WAM Limited                                                       | Nil          | Nil                                           |
| Common issues of above BRLMs                                              | 46           | 11                                            |
| Total                                                                     | 110          | 31                                            |

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION FOR INVESTORS

1. Our Company has not undertaken the Pre-IPO Placement.
2. The Promoters and members of the Promoter Group have not undertaken any transaction of equity shares of our Company aggregating up to 1% or more of the paid-up equity share capital of the Company from the DRHP filing date.
3. The aggregate pre-Issue and post-Issue shareholding, of each of our Promoters, members of our Promoter Group, and additional top 10 Shareholders (apart from Promoters and Promoter Group), is set forth below:

| Sr. No.                                   | Name of the shareholder                                                           | Pre-Issue shareholding as at the date of this Price Band Advertisement |                                         | Post-Issue shareholding as at the date of Allotment <sup>A</sup> |                                         |                                                           |                                         |
|-------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------|
|                                           |                                                                                   | No. of Equity Shares of face value of ₹10 each held                    | % of total paid-up Equity Share capital | At the lower end of the Price Band (₹57 per Equity Share)        |                                         | At the upper end of the Price Band (₹60 per Equity Share) |                                         |
|                                           |                                                                                   |                                                                        |                                         | No. of Equity Shares of face value of ₹10 each held              | % of total paid-up Equity Share capital | No. of Equity Shares of face value of ₹10 each held       | % of total paid-up Equity Share capital |
| Promoters                                 |                                                                                   |                                                                        |                                         |                                                                  |                                         |                                                           |                                         |
| 1                                         | BREP Asia III India Holding Co III Pte. Ltd.                                      | 82,58,70,701                                                           | 33.72%                                  | 82,58,70,701                                                     | 28.42%                                  | 82,58,70,701                                              | 28.65%                                  |
| 2                                         | BREP Asia II EIP Holding (NQ) Pte. Ltd.                                           | 81,88,68,793*                                                          | 33.43%                                  | 81,88,68,793                                                     | 28.18%                                  | 81,88,68,793                                              | 28.40%                                  |
| 3                                         | BREP Asia II Indian Holding Co VI (NQ) Pte. Ltd.                                  | 52,89,13,367                                                           | 21.59%                                  | 52,89,13,367                                                     | 18.20%                                  | 52,89,13,367                                              | 18.35%                                  |
|                                           | Sub-total (A)                                                                     | 2,17,36,52,861                                                         | 88.74%                                  | 2,17,36,52,861                                                   | 74.80%                                  | 2,17,36,52,861                                            | 75.40%                                  |
| Public Shareholders (top 10 Shareholders) |                                                                                   |                                                                        |                                         |                                                                  |                                         |                                                           |                                         |
| 1.                                        | 360 ONE Real Assets Advantage Fund                                                | 3,59,47,166                                                            | 1.47%                                   | 3,59,47,166                                                      | 1.24%                                   | 3,59,47,166                                               | 1.25%                                   |
| 2.                                        | SBI Life Insurance Company Limited**                                              | 3,34,39,224                                                            | 1.37%                                   | 3,34,39,224                                                      | 1.15%                                   | 3,34,39,224                                               | 1.16%                                   |
| 3.                                        | Radhakishan Damani**                                                              | 3,34,39,224                                                            | 1.37%                                   | 3,34,39,224                                                      | 1.15%                                   | 3,34,39,224                                               | 1.16%                                   |
| 4.                                        | 360 ONE Real Assets Advantage CIV Fund - Series 1                                 | 2,13,92,744                                                            | 0.87%                                   | 2,13,92,744                                                      | 0.74%                                   | 2,13,92,744                                               | 0.74%                                   |
| 5.                                        | Munjal Mavjibhai Lakhani                                                          | 1,67,19,612                                                            | 0.68%                                   | 1,67,19,612                                                      | 0.58%                                   | 1,67,19,612                                               | 0.58%                                   |
| 6.                                        | 360 ONE Income Opportunities Fund - Series 4                                      | 1,50,47,651                                                            | 0.61%                                   | 1,50,47,651                                                      | 0.52%                                   | 1,50,47,651                                               | 0.52%                                   |
| 7.                                        | Nuvama India Access LVF                                                           | 1,33,75,690                                                            | 0.55%                                   | 1,33,75,690                                                      | 0.46%                                   | 1,33,75,690                                               | 0.46%                                   |
| 8.                                        | 360 ONE Real Assets Development Fund                                              | 1,25,39,709                                                            | 0.51%                                   | 1,25,39,709                                                      | 0.43%                                   | 1,25,39,709                                               | 0.43%                                   |
| 9.                                        | 360 ONE Real Assets Development CIV Fund - Series 1                               | 1,19,04,364                                                            | 0.49%                                   | 1,19,04,364                                                      | 0.41%                                   | 1,19,04,364                                               | 0.41%                                   |
| 10.                                       | State Bank of India**                                                             | 83,59,806                                                              | 0.34%                                   | 83,59,806                                                        | 0.29%                                   | 83,59,806                                                 | 0.29%                                   |
| 11.                                       | Everest Food Products Private Limited**                                           | 83,59,806                                                              | 0.34%                                   | 83,59,806                                                        | 0.29%                                   | 83,59,806                                                 | 0.29%                                   |
| 12.                                       | Ananta Capital Ventures Fund 1**                                                  | 83,59,806                                                              | 0.34%                                   | 83,59,806                                                        | 0.29%                                   | 83,59,806                                                 | 0.29%                                   |
| 13.                                       | Poonawala Vision Fund I**                                                         | 83,59,806                                                              | 0.34%                                   | 83,59,806                                                        | 0.29%                                   | 83,59,806                                                 | 0.29%                                   |
| 14.                                       | Varun Agarwal**                                                                   | 83,59,806                                                              | 0.34%                                   | 83,59,806                                                        | 0.29%                                   | 83,59,806                                                 | 0.29%                                   |
| 15.                                       | Infrastructure and Real Assets Fund (a scheme of Commercial Rental Yield Trust)** | 83,59,806                                                              | 0.34%                                   | 83,59,806                                                        | 0.29%                                   | 83,59,806                                                 | 0.29%                                   |
|                                           | Sub-total (B)                                                                     | 24,39,64,220                                                           | 9.96%                                   | 24,39,64,220                                                     | 8.40%                                   | 24,39,64,220                                              | 8.46%                                   |
| Other Public Shareholders                 |                                                                                   |                                                                        |                                         |                                                                  |                                         |                                                           |                                         |
|                                           | Sub-total (C)                                                                     | 3,19,09,379                                                            | 1.30%                                   | 48,81,34,074                                                     | 16.80%                                  | 46,53,18,469                                              | 16.14%                                  |
|                                           | Total (A+B+C)                                                                     | 2,44,95,26,460                                                         | 100.00%                                 | 2,90,57,51,155                                                   | 100.00%                                 | 2,88,29,35,550                                            | 100.00%                                 |

<sup>4</sup> Includes five Equity Shares held by nominees of BREP Asia II EIP Holding (NQ) Pte. Ltd.

<sup>\*\*</sup>Each of these Shareholders hold the same number of Equity Shares of the Company as on the date of the Red Herring Prospectus.

<sup>\*</sup>Assuming full subscription in the Issue. The post-Issue shareholding details as at Allotment will be based on the actual subscription and the Issue Price and updated in the Prospectus, subject to finalization of the Basis of Allotment. Also, this table assumes there is no transfer of shares by the Shareholders between the date of the price band advertisement and allotment (if any such transfers occur prior to the date of Prospectus, it will be updated in the shareholding pattern in the Prospectus.).

BASIS FOR ISSUE PRICE



(you may scan the QR code for accessing the website of JM Financial Limited)

(The "Basis for Issue Price" section on page 176 of the RHP has been updated with the above. Please refer to the websites of the BRLMs: [www.jmfl.com](http://www.jmfl.com), [www.axiscapital.co.in](http://www.axiscapital.co.in), [www.iiflcapital.com](http://www.iiflcapital.com), [www.sbfcaps.com](http://www.sbfcaps.com) and [www.360.one](http://www.360.one), for the "Basis for Issue Price" updated with the above)

The Price Band has been determined, and Issue Price will be determined by our Company in consultation with the BRLMs, on the basis of assessment of market demand for the Equity Shares issued through the Book Building Process and quantitative and qualitative factors as described below. The face value of the Equity Shares is ₹10 each and the Issue Price is 5.70 times the face value at the lower end of the Price Band and 6.00 times the face value at the higher end of the Price Band. Investors should refer to "Risk Factors", "Our Business", "Restated Consolidated Financial Information", "Proforma Financial Information" and "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" on pages 28, 227, 401, 564 and 680 of the RHP respectively, to have an informed view before making an investment decision.

I. **Qualitative Factors**

Some of the qualitative factors which form the basis for computing the Issue Price are on page 176 of the RHP.

II. **Quantitative Factors**

Some of the information presented below relating to us is derived from the Restated Consolidated Financial Information and Proforma Financial Information. For details, see "Restated Consolidated Financial Information" and "Proforma Financial Information" beginning on pages 401 and 564 of the RHP, respectively.

Some of the quantitative factors which may form the basis for calculating the Issue Price are as follows:

1. **Basic and diluted earnings per Equity Share ("EPS") (face value of each Equity Share is ₹10):**

| Financial Year ended | On Restated Basis |                 | On Proforma Basis |                 | Weight |
|----------------------|-------------------|-----------------|-------------------|-----------------|--------|
|                      | Basic EPS (₹)     | Diluted EPS (₹) | Basic EPS (₹)     | Diluted EPS (₹) |        |
| March 31, 2026       | (1.18)            | (1.18)          | (0.95)            | (0.95)          | 3      |
| March 31, 2025       | (3.11)            | (3.11)          | (1.68)            | (1.68)          | 2      |
| March 31, 2024       | (2.96)            | (2.96)          | (2.04)            | (2.04)          | 1      |
| Weighted Average     | (2.12)            | (2.12)          | (1.38)            | (1.38)          | -      |

<sup>\*</sup>As certified by D M K H & Co, Chartered Accountants, with firm registration number 116886W, by way of their certificate dated August 11, 2026.

Notes

- The above numbers have been extracted from Restated Consolidated Financial Information and Proforma Financial Information
  - Basic and diluted earnings per share are computed in accordance with Indian Accounting Standard 33 notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules of 2015 (as amended) read with the requirements of SEBI ICDR Regulations.
  - The ratios have been computed as below:
    - Basic earnings per Equity Share (₹) = Profit/ (loss) attributable to equity holders of the holding company for the year divided by weighted average number of Equity Shares outstanding during the year
    - Diluted earnings per Equity Share (₹) = Profit/ (loss) attributable to Equity holders of the holding company for the year divided by the weighted average number of Equity shares outstanding during the year plus the weighted average number of Equity shares that would be issued on conversion of all the dilutive potential equity shares into Equity Shares
  - Our Company had 1,676,490,556 weighted average number of Equity Shares in Fiscal 2026 and 535,667,819 weighted average number of Equity Shares in each of Fiscal 2025 and 2024 on a restated basis.
  - Our Company had 1,935,566,242 weighted average number of Equity Shares in Fiscal 2026, 1,354,102,641 weighted average number of Equity Shares in Fiscal 2025 and 1,327,828,019 weighted average number of Equity Shares in Fiscal 2024, on a proforma basis.
  - The weighted average basic and diluted EPS is a product of basic and diluted EPS for the Fiscals 2026, 2025 and 2024 and respective assigned weight, dividing the resultant by total aggregate weight.
2. **Price/Earning ("P/E") ratio in relation to the Price Band of ₹ 57 to ₹ 60 per Equity Share (face value ₹10 each):**

| Particulars                                   | P/E at the Floor Price (no. of times) <sup>*</sup> | P/E at the Cap Price (no. of times) <sup>*</sup> |
|-----------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------|
| <b>On a Restated basis</b>                    |                                                    |                                                  |
| Based on basic EPS for Fiscal 2026            | N.A.                                               | N.A.                                             |
| Based on diluted EPS for Fiscal 2026          | N.A.                                               | N.A.                                             |
| <b>On a Proforma basis</b>                    |                                                    |                                                  |
| Based on proforma basic EPS for Fiscal 2026   | N.A.                                               | N.A.                                             |
| Based on proforma diluted EPS for Fiscal 2026 | N.A.                                               | N.A.                                             |

<sup>\*</sup>Since Basic and Diluted EPS for Fiscal 2026, both on restated and proforma basis, is negative, P/E ratio is not ascertainable

3. **Enterprise Value (EV)/ EBITDA Ratio in relation to the Price Band of ₹ 57 to ₹ 60 per Equity Share: (face value ₹10 each):**

| Particulars                              | EV/EBITDA Ratio at the Floor Price (no. of times) | EV/EBITDA Ratio at the Cap Price (no. of times) |
|------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------|
| <b>On a Restated basis</b>               |                                                   |                                                 |
| Based on EBITDA for Fiscal 2026          | 29.95                                             | 31.16                                           |
| <b>On a Proforma basis</b>               |                                                   |                                                 |
| Based on proforma EBITDA for Fiscal 2026 | 30.09                                             | 31.31                                           |

1) Enterprise value is calculated as the post issue market capitalization of our Company based on the price band of ₹ 57 to ₹60 per Equity Share, plus Net Debt / Proforma Net Debt, as applicable, as on March 31, 2026 minus the Fresh Issue. The market capitalization of Our Company is calculated as the post Issue number of Equity Shares multiplied by the price per Equity Share within the Price Band.

4. **Industry Peer Group P/E ratio and EV/EBITDA ratio**

We offer our clients "Grade A" quality industrial facilities, fulfillment centers and in-city centers across the country's major industrial and consumption hubs. As of the date of the Red Herring Prospectus, our pan-India Network consists of 45 assets spread across 10 cities, totalling 58.58 million square feet ("**msf**"). There are no companies which have their equity shares listed in India and in other major select economies, which operate purely as an industrial and logistics park developer, and are comparable with our business model, according to the JLL Report. Accordingly, it is not possible to provide an industry comparison in relation to our Company. This absence of directly comparable publicly available information may affect investors' ability to assess our relative performance and industry position.

5. **Return on Net Worth (%) ("RoNW")**

As derived from Restated Consolidated Financial Information and Proforma Financial Information:

| Financial Year ended | RoNW(%)             |                     |        |
|----------------------|---------------------|---------------------|--------|
|                      | On a restated basis | On a proforma basis | Weight |
| March 31, 2026       | (4.23%)             | (4.09%)             | 3      |
| March 31, 2025       | (136.35%)           | (19.30%)            | 2      |
| March 31, 2024       | (59.46%)            | (23.93%)            | 1      |
| Weighted Average     | (57.47%)            | (12.46%)            | -      |

<sup>\*</sup>As certified by D M K H & Co, Chartered Accountants, with firm registration number 116886W, by way of their certificate dated August 11, 2026.

Notes:

- Return on Net Worth ("RoNW") (%) = Profit/ (loss) attributable to owners of the holding company divided by the net worth at the end of the year.
- Net Worth means the aggregate value of the paid-up share capital and all reserves created out of the profits and securities premium account, debit or credit balance of profit and loss account and share pending allotment on account of merger, after deducting the aggregate value of the accumulated losses, debit or credit balance of common control adjustment deficit account, deferred expenditure, and miscellaneous expenditure not written off, but does not include reserves created out of revaluation of assets, write-back of depreciation and amalgamation, if any. Net worth represents equity attributable to equity holders of the holding company and does not include amounts attributable to non-controlling interest. Thus, Net worth has been computed as equity share capital plus Other equity minus Capital reserve generated on account of merger minus Foreign currency translation reserve. Net worth includes capital reserve on consolidation and share application money received pending allotment and it excludes capital reserve on account of merger and foreign currency translation reserve.
- The weighted average RoNW is a product of RoNW for Fiscals 2026, 2025 and 2024 and respective assigned weight, dividing the resultant by total aggregate weight.

Continued on next page...

...continued from previous page.

BASIS FOR ISSUE PRICE

| 6. Net Asset Value ("NAV") per Equity Share of face value ₹10 each |       |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|
| NAV per Equity Share                                               | (₹)   |
| As on March 31, 2026 (On restated basis)                           | 27.89 |
| As on March 31, 2026 (On proforma basis)                           | 23.29 |
| After the Issue (On restated basis)                                |       |
| - At the Floor Price                                               | 34.12 |
| - At the Cap Price                                                 | 34.49 |
| After the Issue (On proforma basis)                                |       |
| - At the Floor Price                                               | 29.72 |
| - At the Cap Price                                                 | 30.01 |
| At Issue Price*                                                    | [•]   |

- \* To be determined on conclusion of the Book Building Process
- Notes:
- Net Asset Value per Equity Share (₹) = Net Worth at the end of the year divided by the Weighted average number of Equity Shares outstanding during the year.
  - Our Company had 1,676,490,556 weighted average number of Equity Shares in Fiscal 2026 on a restated basis.
  - Our Company had 1,935,566,242 weighted average number of Equity Shares in Fiscal 2026, on a proforma basis.
  - Net Worth means the aggregate value of the paid-up share capital and all reserves created out of the profits and securities premium account, debit or credit balance of profit and loss account and share pending allotment on account of merger, after deducting the aggregate value of the accumulated losses, debit or credit balance of common control adjustment deficit account, deferred expenditure, and miscellaneous expenditure not written off, but does not include reserves created out of revaluation of assets, write-back of depreciation and amalgamation, if any. Net worth represents equity attributable to equity holders of the holding company and does not include amounts attributable to non-controlling interest. Thus, Net worth has been computed as equity share capital plus Other equity minus Capital reserve generated on account of merger minus Foreign currency translation reserve. Net worth includes capital reserve on consolidation and share application money received pending allotment and it excludes capital reserve on account of merger and foreign currency translation reserve.
  - Comparison of accounting ratios with Listed Industry Peers**  
We offer our clients "Grade A" quality industrial facilities, fulfillment centers and in-city centers across the country's major industrial and consumption hubs. As of the date of the Red Herring Prospectus, our pan-India Network consists of 45 assets spread across 10 cities, totalling 58.58 million square feet ("msf"). There are no companies which have their equity shares listed in India and in other major select economies, which operate purely as an industrial and logistics park developer, and are comparable with our business model, according to the JLL Report. Accordingly, it is not possible to provide an industry comparison in relation to our Company. This absence of directly comparable publicly available information may affect investors' ability to assess our relative performance and industry position.
  - Weighted average cost of acquisition, Floor Price and Cap Price**  
**A. Price per share of our Company based on primary issuances of Equity Shares or convertible securities (excluding issuance of Equity Shares pursuant to a bonus issue) during the 18 months preceding the date of the Red Herring Prospectus, where such issuance is equal to or more than 5% of the fully diluted paid-up share capital of our Company (calculated based on the pre-Issue capital before such transaction/s and excluding ESOPs granted but not vested) in a single transaction or multiple transactions combined together over a span of rolling 30 days ("Primary Issuances")**  
The details of the Equity Shares issued during the 18 months preceding the date of the Red Herring Prospectus, where such issuance is equal to or more than 5% of the fully diluted paid-up share capital of our Company (calculated based on the pre-Issue capital before such transaction/s), in a single transaction or multiple transactions combined together over a span of rolling 30 days is as follows:

| Date of allotment                    | Name of allottees                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             | Nature of allotment | No. of Equity Shares allotted | % of the fully diluted paid-up share capital (prior to such allotment) | Issue price per Equity Share allotted (₹) | Total consideration (₹ in million) |
|--------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|-------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------|------------------------------------|
|                                      | Large Value Fund – Series 19, 360 ONE Large Value Fund – Series 4, 360 ONE Large Value Fund – Series 20, SBI Life Insurance Company Limited, State Bank of India, Ananta Capital Ventures Fund 1, Everest Food Products Private Limited, Munjal Mayibhai Lakhani, Poonawalla Vision Fund I, Varun Agarwal, Infrastructure and Real Assets Fund (a scheme of Commercial Rental Yield Trust), Ramakant Baheti, Radhakishan Damani, DSP Investment Private Limited, Select Unicorn LLP, Nuvama India Access LVF. |                     |                               |                                                                        |                                           |                                    |
| Weighted average cost of acquisition |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               |                     |                               |                                                                        |                                           | 54.73                              |

- \*\* Pursuant to the Scheme of Amalgamation-I, approved by the National Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai Bench on December 11, 2024 (appointed date being April 1, 2024) BRE Asia Urban Holdings Ltd. was merged with our Company and the sole shareholder of BRE Asia Urban Holdings Ltd., i.e., BREP Asia II Indian Holding Co VI (NQ) Pte. Ltd. was allotted 369,529,929 Equity Shares of our Company as consideration for the Scheme of Amalgamation-I. Thus, consideration for the allotment of above shares of our Company to the shareholder of BRE Asia Urban Holdings Ltd. pursuant to above is taken as "NA" since there was no consideration involved and hence the same has not been considered for the calculation of weighted average cost of acquisition.
- ^^ Pursuant to the Scheme of Amalgamation-II approved by the National Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai Bench on June 9, 2025 (appointed date being April 1, 2024), BRE Asia III India Holdings Limited was merged with our Company and the sole shareholder of BRE Asia III India Holdings Limited., i.e. BREP Asia III India Holding Co III Pte. Ltd., was allotted 746,864,563 Equity Shares of our Company as consideration for the Scheme of Amalgamation-II. Thus, consideration for the allotment of above shares of our Company to the shareholder of BRE Asia III India Holdings Limited, pursuant to above is taken as "NA" since there was no consideration involved and hence the same has not been considered for the calculation of weighted average cost of acquisition.
- \*\*\*Consideration was received at the time of allotment of OCDs and thus consideration has been taken as "NA" since there was no consideration involved on issuance of equity shares. Hence the same has not been considered for the calculation of weighted average cost of acquisition.
- B. Price per share of our Company based on secondary sale or acquisition of equity shares or convertible securities (excluding gifts) involving the Promoters, members of the Promoter Group and/or any shareholders of our Company with rights to nominate directors on our Board during the 18 months preceding the date of filing of the Red Herring Prospectus, where the acquisition or sale is equal to or more than 5% of the fully diluted paidup share capital of our Company (calculated based on the pre-Issue capital before such transaction/s and excluding ESOPs granted but not vested), in a single transaction or multiple transactions combined together over a span of rolling 30 days ("Secondary Transactions")**  
NIL
- C. Weighted average cost of acquisition, Floor Price and Cap Price**  
**The Floor Price is 1.04 times and the Cap Price is 1.10 times the weighted average cost of acquisition based on Primary Issuances as disclosed below:**

| Past transactions                                              | Weighted average cost of acquisition per Equity Share (₹)* | Floor Price ₹57 per Equity Share | Cap Price ₹60 per Equity Share |
|----------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Weighted average cost of acquisition of Primary Issuances      | 54.73                                                      | 1.04                             | 1.10                           |
| Weighted average cost of acquisition of Secondary Transactions | Not Applicable                                             | Not Applicable                   |                                |

Since there are transactions to report to under (A) above, the information for price per share of our Company based on the last five primary or secondary transactions where our Promoters/members of our Promoter Group or Shareholder(s) having the right to nominate director(s) on the Board of our Company, are a party to the transaction, during the three years prior to the date of filing of the Red Herring Prospectus irrespective of the size of the transaction, is not applicable

\* As certified by D M K H & Co., Chartered Accountants (FRN No. 116886W), by way of their certificate dated August 11, 2026.

- D. Detailed explanation for Cap Price being 1.10 times of weighted average cost of acquisition of primary issuances of Equity Shares (as disclosed above) along with our Company's KPIs and financial ratios for Fiscal 2026, 2025 and 2024 and the external factors which may have influenced the pricing of the Issue.**
- Justification of the Cap Price**
- We are an industrial and logistics infrastructure developer, owner and operator with a Total Network of 58.58 msf spread across 45 assets. As of May 31, 2026, our Operational Network spans across 28.55 msf, with a Committed Occupancy rate of 93.56%.
  - We are the only scaled pure-play industrial and logistics platform offering comprehensive solutions to customers, combining real estate, infrastructure and operational services under one roof (Source: JLL Report).
  - We are geographically well-diversified across India's top 10 markets, spanning key consumption and industrial hubs of India including Delhi National Capital Region ("Delhi-NCR"), Mumbai (Maharashtra), Bengaluru (Karnataka), Chennai (Tamil Nadu), Pune (Maharashtra), Hyderabad (Telangana), Ahmedabad (Gujarat) and Nagpur (Maharashtra). (Source: JLL Report) and have a network of 17 strategically located in-city centers spread across major metropolitan areas with a total network of 6.91 msf, which is the largest among our peers (Source: JLL Report)
  - Out of a Total Network of 58.58 msf, approximately 30.03 msf of our developable potential (Near Term Deliveries and Planned Projects) is available for organic growth.
  - Over the last three fiscal years, our proforma revenue from operations has grown at a CAGR of 23.56%, and our EBITDA margin, on a proforma basis, was 79.07% as of March 31, 2026.
  - Our assets achieved an aggregate gross leasing of 16.81 msf across sectors in the two months ended May 31, 2026, and Fiscals 2026, 2025 and 2024.
  - As of May 31, 2026, 54.05% of committed Operational Network was contracted to Fortune 500 companies.
- E. The Issue Price is [•] times of the face value of the Equity Shares**  
The Issue Price of ₹ [•] has been determined by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, on the basis of market demand from Bidders for Equity Shares of face value of ₹10 each, as determined through the Book Building Process, and is justified in view of the above qualitative and quantitative parameters.
- Investors should read the above-mentioned information along with "Risk Factors", "Our Business", "Restated Consolidated Financial Information" and "Proforma Financial Information" on pages 28, 227, 401 and 564 of the RHP, respectively, to have a more informed view. The trading price of the Equity Shares of our Company could decline due to the factors mentioned in "Risk Factors" on page 28 of the RHP and you may lose all or part of your investments.

An indicative timetable in respect of the Issue is set out below:  
Submission of Bids (other than Bids from Anchor Investors):

| Bid/Issue Period (except the Bid/Issue Closing Date)                                                                                                                                       |                                                                                                     |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Submission and revision in Bids                                                                                                                                                            | Only between 10.00 a.m. and 5.00 p.m. IST                                                           |
| Bid/Issue Closing Date*                                                                                                                                                                    |                                                                                                     |
| Submission of electronic applications (Online ASBA through 3-in-1 accounts) – For RIBs and Eligible Employees Bidding in the Employee Reservation Portion other than QIBs and NIBs         | Only between 10.00 a.m. and up to 5.00 p.m. IST                                                     |
| Submission of Electronic Applications (Bank ASBA through Online channels like Internet Banking Mobile Banking and Syndicate UPI ASBA applications where Bid Amount is up to ₹0.50 million) | Only between 10.00 a.m. and up to 4.00 p.m. IST                                                     |
| Bid/Issue Period (except the Bid/Issue Closing Date)                                                                                                                                       |                                                                                                     |
| Submission of Electronic Applications (Syndicate Non-Retail, NonIndividual Applications)                                                                                                   | Only between 10.00 a.m. and up to 3.00 p.m. IST                                                     |
| Submission of Physical Applications (Bank ASBA)                                                                                                                                            | Only between 10.00 a.m. and up to 1.00 p.m. IST                                                     |
| Submission of Physical Applications (Syndicate Non-Retail, NonIndividual Applications where Bid Amount is more than ₹0.50 million)                                                         | Only between 10.00 a.m. and up to 12.00 p.m. IST                                                    |
| Modification/ Revision/cancellation of Bids                                                                                                                                                |                                                                                                     |
| Upward revision of Bids by QIBs and NIBs categories <sup>#</sup>                                                                                                                           | Only between 10.00 a.m. on Bid/Issue Closing Date and up to 4.00 p.m. IST on Bid/Issue Closing Date |
| Upward or downward revision of Bids or cancellation of Bids by RIBs and Eligible Employees Bidding in the Employee Reservation Portion                                                     | Only between 10.00 a.m. on Bid/Issue Closing Date and up to 5.00 p.m. IST on Bid/Issue Closing Date |

\* QIBs and Non-Institutional Bidders scan neither revise their bids downwards nor cancel/withdraw their bids  
\*UPI mandate end time and date shall be at 5:00pm on Bid/Issue Closing Date.

ASBA<sup>#</sup>

Simple, Safe,  
Smart way of Application!!!

# Applications supported by blocked amount (ASBA) is a better way of applying to issues by simply blocking the fund in the bank account, For further details, check section on ASBA.

Mandatory in public issues.  
No cheque will be accepted.

UPI

UNIFIED PAYMENTS INTERFACE

UPI-Now available in ASBA for Retail Individual Investors and Non - Institutional Investor applying for amount upto ₹ 5,00,000/-, applying through Registered Brokers, DPs and RTAs. UPI Bidder also have the option to submit the application directly to the ASBA Bank (SCSBs) or to use the facility of linked online trading, demat and bank account. Investors are required to ensure that the bank account used for bidding is linked to their PAN. Bidders must ensure that their PAN is linked with Aadhaar and are in compliance with CBDT notification dated February 13, 2020, issued by the Central Board of Direct Taxes and the subsequent press releases, including press releases dated June 25, 2021 and September 17, 2021 and CBDT circular no.7 of 2022, dated March 30, 2022 read with press release dated March 28, 2023 and any subsequent press releases in this regard.

ASBA has to be availed by all the investors except anchor investors. UPI may be availed by (i) Retail Individual Investors in the Retail Portion; and (ii) Non-Institutional Investors with an application size of up to ₹ 0.50 million in the Non-Institutional Portion. For details on the ASBA and UPI process, please refer to the details given in ASBA form and also please refer to the section "Issue Procedure" on page 776 of the RHP. The process is also available on the website of Association of Investment Bankers of India ("AIBI") and Stock Exchanges and in the General Information Document. ASBA bid-cum-application forms can be downloaded from the websites of the Stock Exchanges and can be obtained from the list of banks that is displayed on the website of SEBI at [www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFPI=yes&intmid=43](http://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFPI=yes&intmid=43), respectively as updated from time to time. For the list of UPI apps and banks live on IPO, please refer to the link: [www.sebi.gov.in](http://www.sebi.gov.in). UPI Bidders Bidding using the UPI mechanism may apply through the SCSBs and mobile applications whose names appear on the website of SEBI, as updated from time to time. Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited and Axis Bank Limited have been appointed as Sponsor Banks for the issue, in accordance with the requirements of the SEBI Circular dated November 1, 2018 as amended. For Issue related queries, please contact the BRLMs on their respective email IDs as mentioned below. For UPI related queries, investors can contact NPCI at the toll free number: 18001201740 and mail id: ipo\_uipi@npci.org.in.

THE EQUITY SHARES OF OUR COMPANY WILL GET LISTED ON MAIN BOARD PLATFORM OF THE STOCK EXCHANGES

In case of any revision to the Price Band, the Bid/Issue Period will be extended by at least three additional Working Days following such revision of the Price Band, subject to the Bid/Issue Period not exceeding 10 Working Days. In cases of force majeure, banking strike or similar unforeseen circumstances, our Company, may, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers, for reasons to be recorded in writing, extend the Bid/Issue Period for a minimum of one Working Day, subject to the Bid/Issue Period not exceeding 10 Working Days. Any revision in the Price Band and the revised Bid/Issue Period, if applicable, will be widely disseminated by notification to the Stock Exchanges, by issuing a public notice, and also by indicating the change on the respective websites of the Book Running Lead Managers and at the terminals of the Syndicate Members and by intimation to Self-Certified Syndicate Banks ("SCSBs"), other Designated Intermediaries and the Sponsor Bank(s), as applicable.

This is an Issue in terms of Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR read with Regulation 31 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. This Issue is being made through the Book Building Process in compliance with Regulation 6(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations wherein in terms of Regulation 32(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations not less than 75% of the Net Issue shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Qualified Institutional Buyers ("QIBs") and such portion the "QIB Portion" provided that our Company in consultation with the BRLMs, may allocate up to 60% of the QIB Portion to Anchor Investors on a discretionary basis in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations ("Anchor Investor Portion"). 40% of the Anchor Investor Portion shall be reserved in the following manner: (a) 33.33% shall be reserved for domestic Mutual Funds; and (b) 6.67% shall be reserved for Life Insurance Companies and Pension Funds, subject to valid Bids being received from domestic Mutual Funds, Life Insurance Companies and Pension Funds at or above the Anchor Investor Allocation Price, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. In the event of undersubscription in the Anchor Investor Portion reserved for Life Insurance Companies and Pension Funds, the unsubscribed portion shall be available for allocation to domestic Mutual Funds. In the event of under-subscription or non-allocation in the Anchor Investor Portion, the balance Equity Shares shall be added to the QIB Portion (other than the Anchor Investor Portion) ("Net QIB Portion"). Further, 5% of the Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Mutual Funds only and the remainder of the Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to all QIBs (other than Anchor Investors) including Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Issue Price. However, if the aggregate demand from Mutual Funds is less than 5% of the Net QIB Portion, the balance Equity Shares available for allocation in the Mutual Fund Portion will be added to the remaining Net QIB Portion for proportionate allocation to QIBs. Further, not more than 15% of the Net Issue shall be available for allocation to Non- Institutional Bidders ("NIBs") of which (a) one third portion shall be reserved for Bidders with application size of more than ₹0.20 million and up to ₹1.00 million; and (b) two-thirds of the portion shall be reserved for Bidders with application size of more than ₹1.00 million, provided that the unsubscribed portion in either of such sub-categories may be allocated to Bidders in other sub-category of the NIBs in accordance with SEBI ICDR Regulations and not more than 10% of the Net Issue shall be available for allocation to Retail Individual Bidders ("RIB") in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, subject to valid Bids being received from them at or above the Issue Price. Further, Equity Shares will be allocated on a proportionate basis to Eligible Employees Bidding in the Employee Reservation Portion, subject to valid Bids received from them at or above the Issue Price (net of Employee Discount, if any). All Bidders (except Anchor Investors) are required to mandatorily submit the Application Supported by Blocked Amount ("ASBA") process by providing details of their respective ASBA accounts and UPI ID (in case of UPI Bidders (defined herein) using the UPI Mechanism), in which case the corresponding Bid Amounts will be blocked by the SCSBs or under the UPI Mechanism, as applicable to participate in the Issue. Anchor Investors are not permitted to participate in the Anchor Investor Portion of the Issue through the ASBA process. For details, see "Issue Procedure" beginning on page 776 of the RHP.

**Bidders/ Applicants should ensure that DP ID, PAN, Client ID and UPI ID (for UPI Bidders bidding through the UPI Mechanism) are correctly filled in the Bid cum Application Form. The DP ID, PAN and Client ID provided in the Bid cum Application Form should match with the DP ID, PAN, Client ID available in the Depository database, otherwise, the Bid cum Application Form is liable to be rejected. Bidders/ Applicants should ensure that the beneficiary account provided in the Bid cum Application Form is active. Bidders/Applicants should note that on the basis of the PAN, DP ID, Client ID and UPI ID (for UPI Bidders bidding through the UPI Mechanism) as provided in the Bid cum Application Form, the Bidder/Applicant may be deemed to have authorised the Depositories to provide to the Registrar to the Issue, any requested Demographic Details of the Bidder/Applicant as available on the records of the depositories. These Demographic Details may be used,**

among other things, for giving Allotment Advice or unblocking of ASBA Account or for other correspondence(s) related to the Issue. Bidders/Applicants are advised to update any changes to their Demographic Details as available in the records of the Depository Participant to ensure accuracy of records. Any delay resulting from failure to update the Demographic Details would be at the Bidders/Applicants' sole risk. Investors must ensure that their PAN is linked with Aadhaar and are in compliance with CBDT notification dated February 13, 2020 and press release dated June 25, 2021, read with press release dated September 17, 2021 and CBDT circular no.7 of 2022, dated March 30, 2022 read with press release dated March 28, 2023 and any subsequent press releases in this regard.

**Contents of the Memorandum of Association of our Company as regards its objects:** For information on the main objects of our Company, please see the section "History and Certain Corporate Matters - Main objects of our Company" on page 268 of the RHP. The Memorandum of Association of our Company is a material document for inspection in relation to the Issue. For further details, please see the section titled "Material Contracts and Documents for Inspection" on page 827 of the RHP.

**Liability of the members of our Company:** Limited by shares

**Amount of share capital of our Company and Capital structure:** As on the date of the RHP, the authorised share capital of the Company is ₹ 50,000,000,000 divided into 5,000,000,000 Equity Shares of ₹10 each. The issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital of the Company before the Issue is ₹ 24,495,264,600 divided into 2,449,526,460 Equity Shares of face value of ₹10 each. For details, please see the section titled "Capital Structure" on page 112 of the RHP.

**Names of signatories to the Memorandum of Association of our Company and the number of Equity Shares subscribed by them:** The initial signatories to the Memorandum of Association of our Company are Jitendra Virwani and Narpal Singh Chhoraria. For details of the share capital history of our Company, please see the section titled "Capital Structure" on page 112 of the RHP.

**Listing:** The Equity Shares that will be offered through the Red Herring Prospectus are proposed to be listed on the Stock Exchanges. Our Company has received 'in-principle' approvals from BSE and NSE for the listing of the Equity Shares pursuant to letters each dated February 24, 2026. For the purposes of the Issue, NSE is the Designated Stock Exchange. A copy of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus has been filed with the RoC in accordance with Section 26(4) and Section 32 of the Companies Act, 2013. For details of the material contracts and documents available for inspection from the date of the Red Herring Prospectus up to the Bid/Issue Closing Date, see "Material Contracts and Documents for Inspection" beginning on page 827 of the RHP.

**Disclaimer Clause of the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI"):** SEBI only gives its observations on the Issue documents and this does not constitute approval of either the Issue or the specified securities stated in the Issue Document. The investors are advised to refer to "Other Regulatory and Statutory Disclosures" on page 748 of the RHP for the full text of the disclaimer clause of SEBI.

**Disclaimer Clause of NSE (Designated Stock Exchange) :** It is to be distinctly understood that the permission given by NSE should not in any way be deemed or construed that the Issue Document has been cleared or approved by NSE nor does it certify the correctness or completeness of any of the contents of the Issue Document. The investors are advised to refer to "Other Regulatory and Statutory Disclosures" on page 746 of the RHP for the full text of the Disclaimer Clause of NSE.

**Disclaimer Clause of BSE:** It is to be distinctly understood that the permission given by BSE should not in any way be deemed or construed that the Red Herring Prospectus has been cleared or approved by BSE nor does it certify the correctness or completeness of any of the contents of the Red Herring Prospectus. The investors are advised to refer to "Other Regulatory and Statutory Disclosures" on page 752 of the Red Herring Prospectus for the full text of the Disclaimer Clause of BSE.

**General Risk:** Investments in equity and equity-related securities involve a degree of risk and Bidders should not invest any funds in the Issue unless they can afford to take the risk of losing their entire investment. Bidders are advised to read the risk factors carefully before taking an investment decision in the Issue. For taking an investment decision, Bidders must rely on their own examination of our Company and the Issue, including the risks involved. The Equity Shares in the Issue have neither been recommended, nor approved by the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI"), nor does SEBI guarantee the accuracy or adequacy of the contents of the Red Herring Prospectus. Specific attention of the Bidders is invited to "Risk Factors" beginning on page 28 of the RHP.

Continued on next page...

